

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)
 FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 22765 OF 2021

Between:

Masapeta Jagan Reddy, S/o. Narayana Reddy

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhuvanagiri, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
4. The Tahsildar, Rajapeta Mandal, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
5. Masapeta Thirupathi Reddy, S/o. Narayan Reddy, aged about 55 years, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.
6. Masapeta Krishna Reddy, S/o. Narayan Reddy, aged about 51 years, Occ: Pvt. Employee, H.No.9-77/1/4, Plot No.4/SV Nagar, Road No.3, Nagarm Municipality, Keesara Mandal, Malkajgiri District – 500083.
7. Masapeta Urmilamma, W/o. Narayan Reddy, aged about 77 years, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.
8. Masapeta Shobha Rani, W/o. Thirupathi Reddy, aged about 48 years, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s P. VISHNUVARDHANA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of certiorari call for records declaring the orders of the Special Tribunal, Yadadri, Bhuvanagiri in Revision Case No.F2/4313/2018, in Special Tribunal No.F2/1878/2021 dated 08/02/2021 and 30/6/2021 as illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable, without jurisdiction, and without following the principles of natural justice and without following the provisions of Telangana Rights in land and Pattadar Passbook Act 1971 and its Rules 1989 and set quash the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s P. VISHNUVARDHANA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhuvanagiri, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
4. The Tahsildar, Rajapeta Mandal, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

5. Masapeta Thirupathi Reddy, S/o. Narayan Reddy, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.
6. Masapeta Krishna Reddy, S/o. Narayan Reddy, Occ: Pvt. Employee, H.No.9-77/1/4, Plot No.4/SV Nagar, Road No.3, Nagarm Municipality, Keesara Mandal, Malkajgiri District – 500083.
7. Masapeta Urmilamma, W/o. Narayan Reddy, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.
8. Masapeta Shobha Rani, W/o. Thirupathi Reddy, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.

are directed to show cause on or before 18-01-2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to change the revenue records in respect of agricultural lands bearing Sy.No.437 admeasuring Ac.2.14 ½ gts, Sy.No.438 admeasuring Ac.11.04 gts, Sy.No.440 admeasuring Ac.7.8 ½ gts in total admeasuring Ac.20.27 gts dry cum wet, situated at Bondugula Revenue Village, Rajapet Mandal Nalgonda District, pending disposal of WP.No.22765 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings in Revision Case No.F2/4313/2018 on the File of Special Tribunal No.F2/1878/2021 dated 08/02/2021 and 30/6/2021, passed by the 2nd respondent, including the latest entries in the revenue records, pending disposal of WP.No.22765 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out notice for respondent Nos.5 to 8 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service.

Any alienation to be made shall be subject to the result of this writ petition.

Post on 18.01.2022.

SD/- **I. NAGA LAKSHMI**
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhuvanagiri, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
4. The Tahsildar, Rajapeta Mandal, at Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

5. Masapeta Thirupathi Reddy, S/o. Narayan Reddy, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.
6. Masapeta Krishna Reddy, S/o. Narayan Reddy, Occ: Pvt. Employee, H.No.9-77/1/4, Plot No.4/SV Nagar, Road No.3, Nagarm Municipality, Keesara Mandal, Malkajgiri District – 500083.
7. Masapeta Urmilamma, W/o. Narayan Reddy, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221.
8. Masapeta Shobha Rani, W/o. Thirupathi Reddy, R/o. Narayanpur Village Bachanpaeta Mandal, Janagaon District – 506221 (RR 1 to 8 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit). ✓
9. One CC to M/s. P. VISHNUVARDHANA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
11. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:03/12/2021

POST ON 18.01.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.22765 of 2021

DIRECTION

